1841 - Church Lane, Withernwick (Jane Webster is Jane Harsley — above)
The Websters are the beginning of the Harsley’s in Withernwick.

WEBSTER, Barrington (Blacksmith) M 32 1809 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Susanah F 26 1815 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, George M 8 1833 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Harriet F 6 1835 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Jane F 4 1837 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John M 3 1838 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, William M 2 1839 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Richard M 0 (9 months) 1841 Yorkshire
GRAHAM, James M 16 1825 Yorkshire

1841 - Elstronwick — Barrington Webster’s parents, Elizabeth Blanchard is Mary’s mother.

WEBSTER, Richard M 55 1786 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Mary F 50 1791 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Elizabeth F 25 1816 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Ann F 20 1821 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, George M 15 1826 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John M 11 1830 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Athalstone M 7 1834 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Mary F 5 1836 Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Richard M 3 1838 Yorkshire

BLANCHARD, Elizabeth F 75 1766 Yorkshire



1851 Withernwick (Jane later becomes Jane Harsley)

WEBSTER, Barrington Head Married M
WEBSTER, Susannah  Wife  Married F
WEBSTER, Harriet Daughter F
WEBSTER, Jane Daughter F
WEBSTER, William Son M
WEBSTER, Richard Son M
WEBSTER, Susan Daughter F
WEBSTER, James Son M
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter F
WEBSTER, Robert Son M
WEBSTER, Arthur Son M

1851 Union Workhouse, Patrington (with lots of others)

SALVIDGE, Caroline Inmate Unmarried F
Marton

SALVIDGE, Mary J Inmate F
Hull

SALVIDGE, Mary F Inmate F

42 1809
36 1815
16 1835
14 1837
11 1840
10 1841
8 1843
6 1845
4 1847
3 1848
0 (4 MOS)

30 1821
6 1845
4 1847

Smith And Farrier Hedon
Ryehill

House Servant Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick
Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick

Scholar Withernwick
Withernwick

1851 Withernwick

Pauper Domestic Servant

Pauper Scholar At Home

Pauper Patrington



1861 Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington Head Widower M 52 1809 Grocer And Druggist
Hedon

WEBSTER, Susannah Wife  Married F 46 1815 Ryedhill

WEBSTER, Richard Son Unmarried M 20 1841 Shoemaker Withernwick

WEBSTER, Susan Daughter Unmarried F 19 1842 Mantle Maker
Withernwick

WEBSTER, MaryDaughter F 16 1845 House Servant
Withernwick

WEBSTER, Arthur Son M 12 1849 Scholar Withernwick

WEBSTER, Christopher Son M 8 1853 Scholar Withernwick

WEBSTER, BettyDaughter F 5 1856 Scholar Withernwick

1861 Gate Lane, Withernwick

COULTHREAD, Mark Head Married M 38 1823 Blacksmith Withernwick
COULTHREAD, Ann Wife  Married F 31 1830 Alford Lincolnshire

BURNEL, RobertApprentice Unmarried M 16 1845 Apprentice

WEBSTER, John Nephew Unmarried M 26 1835 Apprentice Withernwick
1861 Sproatley

WADE, John Head Widower M 55 1806 Agricultural Labourer  Hull
SALVIDGE, Caroline Servant Unmarried F 44 1817 House Keeper Marton

1871 Church Lane, Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington Head M 62 1809 Grocer and Druggist

WEBSTER, Susanna Wife F 56 1815



1871 Beer House, Withernwick

COULTHREAD, Mark  Head M
COULTHREAD, Ann Wife F
WEBSTER, John Nephew M
BELL, Edward Nephew M

FAIRBANK, Thomas Apprentice M

1871 Beer House, Withernwick

WEBSTER, Richard Head M
WEBSTER, Mary Jane  Wife F
WEBSTER, Albert Edwin Son M
WEBSTER, Florence C  Daughter F

SALVIDGE, Caroline Mother-In-Law F

1871 The Vicarage, Withernwick

CROCKETT, John Molyneux Head
CROCKETT, Maria Wife

CROCKETT, Frances Molyneux Daughter
CROCKETT, Eliza Harder Daughter
CROCKETT, Mary Daughter
CROCKETT, John Molyneux Son
SHERMAN, Elizabeth  Servant
TROWILL, Eliza Servant

WEBSTER, Betsey Servant

48

52

34

16

18

30

25

53

1823

1819

1837

1855

1853

1841

1846

1869

1871

1818

57

45

16

13

64

19

15

Blacksmith Withernwick
Alford Lincolnshire

Blacksmith Withernwick
Blacksmith Withernwick

Blacksmith Sproatley

Cordwainer Withernwick
Hull
Withernwick

Withernwick

Nurse Marton

1814 Staffordshire
1826 Westmorland
1855 Staffordshire
1858 Staffordshire
1862 Staffordshire
1867 Staffordshire
1807 Derbyshire
1852 Yorkshire
1856 Yorkshire



1871 Kirkstall Road, Leeds

WEBSTER, William R Head
WEBSTER, Jane Wife
WEBSTER, Jane A Daughter
WEBSTER, Mary E Daughter

WEBSTER, Robert H Brother

1871 Dane Street, Leeds

WEBSTER, James Lodger

1881 Blackwell Road, Easington

WEBSTER, Robert H
Witherwick

WEBSTER, John W Son Single

WEBSTER, Robinson Son Single

WEBSTER, Susannah

1881 241 Dewsbury Road, Leeds

WEBSTER, James
Withernwick

WEBSTER, Frances Wife  Married

WEBSTER, Ellen Daughter Single
WEBSTER, Frances A Daughter
WEBSTER, Kate Daughter Single

WEBSTER, George J Son Single

Head Widower

Mother Widow

Head Married

31

33

23

26

1840

1838

1867

1869

1848

1845

33

66

36

30

Tailor  Withernwick
Weaverthorpe
Leeds
Leeds

Railway porter Withernwick

Blacksmith Withernwick

1848 Grocer & Sub Postmaster

1876  Scholar Hunslet Leeds
1878 Scholar Easington

1815 Housekeeper Byedhill

1845 Engine Smith (E&m)

1851 Hunslet
1875 Scholar Hunslet
1877 Hunslet
1879 Hunslet

1881 Hunslet



1901 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds

WEBSTER, James

WEBSTER, Frances

Head Married

WEBSTER, Nelly Daughter

WEBSTER, Frances A

Wife  Married
Single
Daughter
Single

WEBSTER, Kate Daughter

WEBSTER, George

Son

Single

Single

56

50

26

24

22

20

1845

1851

1875

1877

1879

1881

Dairy Man Withernwick
Leeds

Assistant (Dairy) Leeds
School Teacher Leeds
Leeds

Dairy Man Leeds



