1841 – Church Lane, Withernwick (Jane Webster is Jane Harsley – above)
The Websters are the beginning of the Harsley's in Withernwick.

WEBSTER, Barrington (Blacksmith)	М	32	1809		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Susanah	F	26	1815		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, George	М	8	1833		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Harriet	F	6	1835		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Jane	F	4	1837		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John	М	3	1838		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, William	М	2	1839		Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Richard	М	0 (9 m	onths)	1841	Yorkshire
GRAHAM, James	М	16	1825		Yorkshire

1841 – Elstronwick – Barrington Webster's parents, Elizabeth Blanchard is Mary's mother.

WEBSTER, Richard	M	55	1786	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Mary	F	50	1791	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Elizabeth	F	25	1816	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Ann	F	20	1821	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, George	M	15	1826	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, John	М	11	1830	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Athalstone	M	7	1834	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Mary	F	5	1836	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Richard	M	3	1838	Yorkshire
BLANCHARD, Elizabeth	F	75	1766	Yorkshire

1851 Withernwick (Jane later becomes Jane Harsley)

WEBSTER, Barrington	Head	Married	М	42	1809	Smith And Farrier Hedon
WEBSTER, Susannah	Wife	Married	F	36	1815	Ryehill
WEBSTER, Harriet	Daught	ter	F	16	1835	House Servant Withernwick
WEBSTER, Jane Daughter			F	14	1837	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, William	Son		М	11	1840	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Richard	Son		М	10	1841	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Susan	Daughter		F	8	1843	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, James	Son		M	6	1845	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, MaryDaughter			F	4	1847	Scholar Withernwick
WEBSTER, Robert	Son		М	3	1848	Withernwick
WEBSTER, Arthur	Son		М	0 (4 M	OS)	1851 Withernwick

1851 Union Workhouse, Patrington (with lots of others)

SALVIDGE, Caroline Marton	Inmate Unmarried	F	30	1821	Pauper Domestic Servant
SALVIDGE, Mary J Hull	Inmate	F	6	1845	Pauper Scholar At Home
SALVIDGE, Mary F	Inmate	F	4	1847	Pauper Patrington

1861 Withernwick

WEBSTER, Barrington Hedon	Head	Widower	М	52	1809	Grocer And Druggist			
WEBSTER, Susannah	Wife	Married	F	46	1815	Ryehill			
WEBSTER, Richard	Son	Unmarried	М	20	1841	Shoemaker Withernwick			
WEBSTER, Susan Daug Withernwick	ghter	Unmarried	F	19	1842	Mantle Maker			
WEBSTER, MaryDaugh	ter		F	16	1845	House Servant			
WEBSTER, Arthur	Son		М	12	1849	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, Christopher	Son		М	8	1853	Scholar Withernwick			
WEBSTER, BettyDaugh	ter		F	5	1856	Scholar Withernwick			
1861 Gate Lane, Withe	ernwick								
COULTHREAD, Mark	Head	Married	М	38	1823	Blacksmith Withernwick			
COULTHREAD, Ann	Wife	Married	F	31	1830	Alford Lincolnshire			
BURNEL, RobertApprer	ntice	Unmarried	М	16	1845	Apprentice			
WEBSTER, John Nephe	W	Unmarried	М	26	1835	Apprentice Withernwick			
1961 Sprootley									
1861 Sproatley									
WADE, John Head	Widow	ver .	М	55	1806	Agricultural Labourer Hull			
SALVIDGE, Caroline Servant Unmarried		t Unmarried	F	44	1817	House Keeper Marton			
1871 Church Lane, Withernwick									
WEBSTER, Barrington	Head		M	62	1809	Grocer and Druggist			
WEBSTER, Susanna	WEBSTER, Susanna Wife		F	56	1815				

1871 Beer House, Withernwick

COULTHREAD, Mark Head		М	48	1823	Blacksmith Withernwick
COULTHREAD, Ann Wife		F	52	1819	Alford Lincolnshire
WEBSTER, John Nephe	w	М	34	1837	Blacksmith Withernwick
BELL, Edward Nephe	М	16	1855	Blacksmith Withernwick	
FAIRBANK, Thomas	Apprentice	М	18	1853	Blacksmith Sproatley

1871 Beer House, Withernwick

WEBSTER, Richard	Head	M	30	1841	Cordwainer Withernwick
WEBSTER, Mary Jane	Wife	F	25	1846	Hull
WEBSTER, Albert Edwi	n Son	M	2	1869	Withernwick
WEBSTER, Florence C	Daughter	F	0	1871	Withernwick
SALVIDGE, Caroline Mo	other-In-Law	F	53	1818	Nurse Marton

1871 The Vicarage, Withernwick

CROCKETT, John Molyneux	Head	М	57	1814	Staffordshire
CROCKETT, Maria Wife		F	45	1826	Westmorland
CROCKETT, Frances Molyneux	Daughter	F	16	1855	Staffordshire
CROCKETT, Eliza Harder Daugh	ter	F	13	1858	Staffordshire
CROCKETT, Mary Daught	ter	F	9	1862	Staffordshire
CROCKETT, John Molyneux	Son	М	4	1867	Staffordshire
SHERMAN, Elizabeth Servan	t	F	64	1807	Derbyshire
TROWILL, Eliza Servant		F	19	1852	Yorkshire
WEBSTER, Betsey Servan	t	F	15	1856	Yorkshire

WEBSTER, William R	Head		М	31	1840	Tailor	Withernwick				
WEBSTER, Jane Wife		F		33	1838		Weaverthorpe				
WEBSTER, Jane A	Daugh	ter	F	4	1867		Leeds				
WEBSTER, Mary E	Daugh	ter	F	2	1869		Leeds				
WEBSTER, Robert H	Brothe	er	М	23	1848	Railwa	y porter Withernwick				
1871 Dane Street, Lee	ds										
WEBSTER, James	Lodge	r	M	26	1845	Blacksı	mith Withernwick				
1881 Blackwell Road, Easington											
1001 Diackwell Roau,	Lasiligio	, 111									
WEBSTER, Robert H Witherwick	Head	Widov	ver	М	33	1848	Grocer & Sub Postmaster				
WEBSTER, John W	Son	Single		М	5	1876	Scholar Hunslet Leeds				
WEBSTER, Robinson	Son	Single		М	3	1878	Scholar Easington				
WEBSTER, Susannah	Mothe	er Widov	V	F	66	1815	Housekeeper Byehill				
1881 241 Dewsbury Road, Leeds											
WEBSTER, James Withernwick	Head	Marrie	ed	М	36	1845	Engine Smith (E&m)				
WEBSTER, Frances	Wife	Marrie	ed	F	30	1851	Hunslet				
WEBSTER, Ellen Daugh	iter	Single		F	6	1875	Scholar Hunslet				
WEBSTER, Frances A	Daugh	Daughter Single		F	4	1877	Hunslet				

WEBSTER, Kate Daughter Single F 2 1879 Hunslet

WEBSTER, George J Son Single M 0 1881 Hunslet

1901 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, Leeds

WEBSTER, James	Head	Married		М	56	1845	Dairy Man Withernwick	
WEBSTER, Frances	Wife	Marrie	d	F	50	1851	Leeds	
WEBSTER, Nelly Daught	er	Single		F	26	1875	Assistant (Dairy	/) Leeds
WEBSTER, Frances A	Daught	er	Single	F	24	1877	School Teacher	Leeds
WEBSTER, Kate Daught	er	Single		F	22	1879	Leeds	
WEBSTER, George	Son	Single		М	20	1881	Dairy Man	Leeds